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Date: 2/3/2020 
  

      
1. From Division / Staff: Hampson  

2. OPR: ECO 

3. OCR: GCL 

4. Suggested Docket Title: Petition to Revise Tariffs for Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities 
Company- Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade, Florida 
Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, and Peninsula Pipeline Company to 
Update the Description of Gas Quality, Character of Service, and Pressure   

5.  Program/Module/Submodule Assignment: A 4.B. 

6.  Suggested Docket Mailing List 

       a.  Provide NAMES/ACRONYMS, if registered company    Provided as an Attachment 

Company Code, 
 if applicable: 

Parties 
(include address, if different from MCD): Representatives (name and address): 

GU603 
Florida Public Utilities Company  

Beth Keating 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 

GU606 Florida Public Utilities Company - 
Indiantown Division  Beth Keating 

GU618 Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort 
Meade Division  Beth Keating 

GU616 Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Corporation  Beth Keating 

GP004 Peninsula Pipeline Company, Inc.  Beth Keating 

       b.  Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others (match representatives to companies) 
Company Code, 
 if applicable: 

Interested persons, if any, 
(include address, if different from MCD): Representatives (name and address): 

                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

7. Check one:    Supporting documentation attached    To be provided with Recommendation 

Comments:        

 



January 16, 2020 

BYE-MAIL 

Ms. Elisabeth Draper, Chief 
Economic Impact & Rate Design 
Division of Economics 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
edraper@psc.state.fi. us 

Re: Undocketed - Revised Definitions 

Dear Ms. Draper: 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 

Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Attached, please find revised tariffs for Florida Public Utilities Company (Gas Division), Florida 

Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade, 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, and Peninsula Pipeline Company. The 

changes represented in these revised tariff sheets do not impact rates, rate structure, or terms and 

conditions of service to customers for any of the companies. Rather, the changes reflect efforts by 

the companies to update the description of Gas Quality, Character of Service, and Pressure across 

the entire FPUC/CHPK company platform for purposes of consistency, to expand the definition 

such that it is consistent with a broader range of FERC pipeline quality tariff language (heretofore, 

the language only modeled FGT's tariff), and to ensure that the definitions do not preclude receipt 

of renewable natural gas. 

The following revised tariff sheets are hereby submitted for approval. 

FPUC: 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 11 
Original Sheet No. 22.4 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 24 
Sixth Revised Sheet no. 24.1 
Fourteenth Rvised Sheet No. 25 
Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 26 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 26.1 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 29 

FPUC-Fort Meade: 

First Revised Sheet No. 9 
First Revised Sheet No. 34 
First Revised Sheet No. 35 
First Revised Sheet No. 39 
Second Revised Sheet No. 4 5 
Second Revised Sheet No. 53 
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FPUC (cont.): 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 31 
First Revised Sheet No. 33.3 

Chesapeake: 

Second Revised Sheet No. 15 
Second Revised Sheet No. 61 
Original Sheet No. 61.1 
Second Revised Sheet No. 71 
Second Revised Sheet No. 72 
Second Revised Sheet No. 73 
Second Revised Sheet No. 74 
Second Revised Sheet No. 75 
Second Revised Sheet No. 76 
First Revised Sheet No. 77 
Second Revised Sheet No. 78 
First Revised Sheet No. 78.1 
First Revised Sheet No. 78.2 
Second Revised Sheet No. 79 
Second Revised Sheet No. 80 
First Revised Sheet No. 80.1 
First Revised Sheet No. 80.2 
Second Revised Sheet No. 81 
Second Revised Sheet No. 82 
Second Revised Sheet No. 83 
Second Revised Sheet No. 84 
Third Revised Sheet No. 85 
Third Revised Sheet No. 86 
Third Revised Sheet No. 87 
Third Revised Sheet No. 88 
Third Revised Sheet No. 89 
Second Revised Sheet No. 90.1 

FPUC-Indiantown: 

Third Revised Sheet No. 21 
Third Revised Sheet No. 22 
Third Revised Sheet No. 23 
Third Revised Sheet No. 25 
Second Revised Sheet No. 37 
Second Revised Sheet No. 53 
Original Sheet No. 53.1 

Peninsula: 

First Revised Sheet No. 9 
First Revised Sheet No. 18 
Original Sheet No. 18 .1 

Thank you for your assistance with these tariffs. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if 

you have any questions whatsoever. 

MEK 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Sincerely, 

Id-
Beth Keating 
Gunster, Y oakley & 
215 South Monroe ., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 11 
Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 11 

INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Item Title Sheet No. 

1. General 12 
2. Application for Service 12 

3. Election of Rate Schedules & Rate Schedule Review 12-13 
4. Deposits 13-13.2 
5. Customer's Installation 13.2-14 
6. Service Connections 14 

7. Extensions 14-15.2 

8. Metering 16 

9. Billing and Collecting · 16-17 
10. Customer's Liabilities 18 

11. Company's Liabilities 18 

12. Force Majeure 18-19 

13. Discontinuance of Service 19 
14. Reconnection of Service 20 

15. Teimination of Service 21 

16. Limitations of Supply 21 

17. Temporary or Auxiliary Service 21 
18. Service Charges 22 
19. Measuring Customer Service 22-22.2 

20. Settlement of Disputes 22.2-22.3 

21. Quality of Gas 22.4 

Issued by: Kevin Webber, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
ThirdRevised Volume No. 1 Original Sheet No. 22.4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

21. Quality of Gas 

A. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 
confonnance with the quality specifications as provided for in the Terms and Conditions in the 
Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's distribution system. 

B. Any gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an interconnected 
pipeline with gas quality specifications set forth in its tariff, shall be in confonnance with the 
quality specification listed below: 

' Containment/Property Unft 
I 

Value 

I 
' 

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 

Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 

Carbon Dioxide CO2,% vol Q 

Oxygen 02, %vol S0.1 

Nitrogen N2, % vol S3 

Total inerts %vol S4 

Hydrogen Sulfide PPM S4 

Siloxanes PPM Sl 

Total Sulfur PPM S78.5 

Water Lbs/MMCF S7 

Gas received at injection receipt points shall be commercially free from hazardous waste, solid 
or liquid matter, dust, gums and gum-forming constituents, microbiological organisms, or any 
other substance which might interfere with the merchantability of the gas, or cause injury to or 
interference with proper operation of the lines, meters, regulators, or any other facilities through 
which it flows. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 24 
Cancels Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 24 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-I 
GENERAL SERVICE -1 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to any non-residential customer ( except any Premise at which the only gas­

consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of 
Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Use must not exceed 600 therms in each and every consecutive twelve months. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 20.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 39.136 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill: 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Tenns of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE GS - 2 
GENERAL SERVICE - 2 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 24.l 
Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. 24.1 

Applicable to any non-residential customer ( except any Premise at which the only gas­
consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" 
section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Use must equal or exceed 600 therms in each and every consecutive twelve months. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 33.00 per meter per month · 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 39.136 cents per thenn 

Minimum Bill 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 25 
Cancels Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 25 

RATE SCHEDULE GLS 
GAS LIGHTING SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to any customer solely for providing gas service for gas lighting provided customer has gas light 

fixture(s) approved by the Company, which can be discontinued without affecting other gas service provided by 
Company, and customer agrees to be billed for the applicable rates and billing adjustments as part of this service. 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

This service is of lower priority than Company's other finn services and is subject to intem1ption in whole or in part at 
the sole discretion of the Company upon two hours' notice by telephone or otherwise except in force majeure conditions. 
This service shall be provided based on the rated hourly usage of each fixture. Company will bill customer for usage 
based on the monthly computed usage of the gas light fixture(s). Customer shall permit Company to place a device onto 
customer's gas light fixture(s) for tracking purposes. In the event Customer is planning to add, remove, or alter a gas 
light fixture, Customer shall notify Company so that Company may adjust it records. Failure to notify Company of 
any additions or alterations in a gas light fixture(s) shall result in Customer being charged for Unauthorized Use of Gas. 
Further, Customer shall give timely notice to Company in the event of a gas light malfunction. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill: 

$ 0.00 per customer per month (for customers who receive a bill 
for gas service from Company otherwise Company shall bill 
Customer a Customer Charge based on the equivalent 
substitute Rate Schedule) 

24.210 cents per the1m 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment . 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or delivery by the 

Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Unauthorized Use of Gas 
In the event Company finds one or more of Customer's gas light fixtures using gas during an interruption or 

Customer fails to notify Company of any additions or alternations in a gas light fixture(s), Company shall have the right 
to bill Customer for the computed usage during such interruption or from the date any additions or alternations in a gas 
light fixture(s) is determined at a rate of $1.50 per therm, 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas service. 

Issued by:-Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 26 
Cancels Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 26 

RATE SCHEDULE RS 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to Residential Service classification only ( excluding any premise at which 

the only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" 
section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 11.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 49.828 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill: 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer 

Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35, 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Jeffiy Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 26.1 
Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 26.1 

RATE SCHEDULE RS-GS 
RESIDENTIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE 

Availability 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Applicable to Residential Service classification where the only gas-consuming appliance 
or equipment is a standby electric generator. 

Character of Service 

Natural gas or its equivalent conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" 
section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 

Customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Terms of Payment 

$21.25 

0 - 19.80 therms 
In excess of 19.80 

0.00 cents per therm 
49 .828 cents per thenn 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing 
or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 

See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Tenns and Conditions 

1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations applicable to gas service. 

2. Subject to No. 3 below, a Customer receiving gas service under this rate schedule 
shall be obligated to remain on this schedule for twelve (12) months. This 12-month requirement 
shall be renewed at the end of each twelve month period unless customer terminates service at the 
end of any 12-month period. 

3. If Customer installs an additional gas appliance at the premise to which 
service is provided hereunder, Customer shall be transferred to the Residential Service rate 
schedule 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Cancels Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 

RATE SCHEDULE LVS 
LARGE VOLUME SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to large volume users for non-residential purposes ( except any Premise at 

which the only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" 

section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 
Use must exceed 500 therms in each and every month of the year. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 90.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 35.366 cents per thenn 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge plus the above Energy Charge for 500 therms, but not less than 

an amount equal to the bill for 50% of the monthly thenn requirement set forth in the contract 
for service. 

Tenns of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Tenn of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Availability 

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 29 
Cancels Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 29 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable for any non-residential purpose to commercial and industrial customers who 

contract for service under this rate schedule or Rate Schedule ITS as of June 30, 1998. This rate 
schedule is closed to all other existing and new customers after June 30, 1998 and any additional gas 
load not served under this rate schedule or Rate Schedule IS without the expressed written consent of 
an officer of the Company. 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" 

section of this tariff. All gas delivered shall be subject to interruption in whole or in part at the sole 
discretion of the Company upon two hours' notice by telephone or otherwise except in force majeure 
conditions. 

Limitations of Service 
Customer must contract for service under this schedule for minimum requirements of not 

less than 3,650 them1S of gas per month. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 

Telemetry Maintenance Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 

$ 280.00 per meter per month 

$ 30.00 per meter per month 

23.080 cents per therm 

The minimum bill for each month shall be the Customer Charge and the Telemetry 
Maintenance Charge plus the billing at the above Energy Charge for a quantity of gas equal to the 
Monthly Minimum Bill Quantity specified in the Agreement. In the event Company is unable to 
deliver the quantity of gas designated as the Monthly Minimum Bill Quantity, Customer's minimum 
purchase obligation shall be prorated for such time service was unavailable. 

Continued on Sheet No. 30 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. l 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 31 
Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 31 

RATE SCHEDULE NGV 
NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SER VICE 

Availability 
Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to non-residential users through a separate meter for compression and delivery (through the 

use of equipment furnished by Customer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of 

this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 
Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 

$100.00 per meter per month 

1 7 .111 cents per therm 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Term of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Tenns and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas 

service. Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. In the event that the cost to serve the Customer 
approaches or exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at the Customer's option, a minimum annual 
commitment in lieu of the advance in aid of construction otherwise required by the Extensions provisions of this 
tariff at Sheet No. 15. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE PM 
POOL MANAGER SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 33.2) 

Natural Gas Quality 

First Revised Sheet No. 33.3 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 33.3 

All natural gas delivered, or caused to be delivered, into Company's distribution system by or on behalf of 
a Pool Manager will be merchantable and shall conform to the natural gas quality specifications set forth 
in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 

Customer Charge $100.00 per month per Pool Manager 

th 
The Company shall render to a Pool Manager on or before the 20 Calendar Day of each Month a 

bill for Pool Manager's monthly Customer Charge and for all imbalance charges as defined in Billing 
Adjustments during the preceding Month. 

Payment 
Pool Manager shall pay the Company the amount due under any bill from the Company within ten 

(10) Days after receipt by the Pool Manager of the bill from the Company. The Company may at its option 
require the Pool Ma,nager to make payment of any bill by electronic transfer within such ten (10) Day 
period. Any bill not paid within such ten (10) Day period shall bear interest at the rate of one and one-half 
percent (1.5%) per Month. 

Billing Disputes 
Pool Manager may dispute the amount of any bill by notifying the Company within sixty ( 60) days 

of receipt by the Pool Manager of the bill from the Company. If a Pool Manager in good faith disputes the 
amount of any bill, the Pool Manager shall nevertheless pay to the Company the amount of such bill. 
Company shall have thirty (30) days to resolve such disputes with Pool Manager and will refund to Pool 
Manager any amount resolved in favor of Pool Manager within ten (10) days of such resolution. 

Termination of Service 
Pool Manager will be responsible for providing Company with a duly executed Pool Manager 

Termination of Service Form (See Tariff Sheet No. 36.013) not less than thirty (30) Working Days prior 
to the Pool Manager's desired date for termination of service to Customer. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO · .. ~· -:-·. Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
No. 11 Tulffl..Fourth Revised SI eet 

Third Revised Volume No. 1 
No. 11 Cancels Seeea4--Third Revised She t 

INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Item Title 
Sheet No. 

l. General 
12 

2. Application for Service 12 
3. Election of Rate Schedules & Rate Schedule Review 12-13 
4. Deposits 13-13.2 5. Customer's Installation 13.2-14 
6. Service Connections 14 
7. Extensions 14-15.2 
8. Metering 16 
9. Billing and Collecting. 16-17 
10. Customer's Liabilities 18 
11. Company's Liabilities 18 
12. Force Majeure 18-19 
13. Discontinuance of Service 19 14. Reconnection of Service 20 
15. Termination of Service 21 
16. Limitations of Supply 21 
17. Tem11orary or Auxiliary Service 21 
18. Service Charges 22 
19. Measuring Customer Service 22-22.2 
20. Settlement of Disputes 22.2-22.3 
£L Quality of Gas 22.4 

Iss.ucd py: J. T. EBglish, Presietmt--&-GOOKevin Webber. President 
Effective: l'..UG 1 200 I 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. l Original Sheet No. 22.4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

21. Quality of Gas 

A. 

B. 

Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 
confonnance with the uali s ecifications as rovided for in the Tenns a d Conditions n the 
Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's distribution system. 

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 

Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 

Carbon Dioxide CO2, %vol S.2 

Oxygen 02, %vol :S0.1 

Nitrogen N2, % vol :S3 

Total inerts %vol S4 

Hydrogen Sulfide PPM S4 

Siloxanes PPM Sl 

Total Sulfur PPM S.78.5 

Water Lbs/MMCF S.7 

ssued b : Jeffr ouseholder President & CEO Effecti e: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tal'iff 
Sheet No. 24 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 
Sheet No. 24 

Availability 

~Nineteenth Revis d 

Cancels Se•,•anteont-h--Eighteenth Revis d 

- - ·~·----·--.. ------- ------,~~-~~·-~----------
RATE SCHEDULE GS-I 
GENERAL SERVICE -1 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Applicable to any non-residential customer (except any Premise at which the only gas 
consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 

Natural gas or its equivalent having a nomiJ:1al heat eontent of 1,000 BTU per eu'*e 
fee.tconforrning to the standards set forth in Sheet No 22.4 Item 21.the "Quality of 
Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 

Use must not exceed 600 therms in each and every consecutive twelve months. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 20.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 39.136 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 
mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Terms and Conditions 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: 
CEO 

John R. Sohimkeitis, Chairman, P1'6Skient & CEO~~et'Jeffry HouseHolder, President & 
Effective: J,"....11.114 2010 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
No. 24.l 

Third Revised Volume No. 1 
24.1 

--1'4ft-h-Sixth Revised Speet 

Cancels ~Fifth Revised Sh et No. 

-------------------------------------t---RATE SCHEDULE GS - 2 
GENERAL SER VICE - 2 

Availability 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

·Applicable to any non-residential customer (except any Premise at which the only gas­
consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 

Natural gas Or-Bf_-its equivalent:._ ~:.,;: ·- :-nl i. .• -= ~,.iliit,? :!?:T__r' .1.:.: £ .:'. 

conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 

Use must equal or exceed 600 thenns in each and every consecutive twelve months. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 33.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 3 9 .13 6 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Tenns of Payment 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 
mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Terms and Conditions 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
applicable to gas service. 

ssued by: IohH R. 8ohimkaitis,Jeffry Householder, Ghainnan, PPeoielentPresident & CEO 
Effective: JA.N 14 2010 



Florida Pub! ic Utilities Company 
s Tariff F.P.S.C. Ga 

Sheet No. 2 
Third Revis 
Sheet No. 

5 
ed Volume No. 1 
25 

Availabili!Y 

Thirteenth Fourteenth Revi d 

Cancels '.'fwe.lfffi-Thirteenth Revis d 

RATE SCHEDULE GLS 
GAS LIGHTJNG SERVICE 

Av ailable within the service areas of the Company. 

Aru1licabilit y 
Ap plicable to any customer solely for providing gas service for gas lighting provided customer has gas ight pproved by the Company, which can be discontinued without affecting other gas service provide by nd customer agrees to be billed for the applicable rates and billing adjustments as part of this service. 

fixture(s) a 
Company, a 

Character of Service 
Na tural gas or its equivalent ha·1ing n nemiaal heat oontent of l ,000 BTU per cubic footcon in t the t forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. This service is of lower priority than Company's ther s and is subject to interruption in whole or in part at the sole discretion of the Company upon two h urs' ephone or otherwise except in force majeure conditions. This service shall be provided based on the ated e of each fixture, Company will bill customer for usage based on the monthly computed usage of the gas ight 

standards se 
firm service 
notice by tel 
hourly usag 
fixture(s). C 
In the event 

ustomer shall permit Company to place a device onto customer's gus light fixture(s) for tracking purp ses. Customer is planning to add, remove, or alter a gas light fixture, Customer shall notify Company so that Company 
shall result 

may adjust it records. Failure to notify Company of any additions or alterations in a gas light fixtu e(s) in Customer being charged for Unauthorized Use of Gas. Further, Customer shall give timely notl e to the event of a gas light malfunction, Company in 

Monthly Ra te 
Cu sterner Charge: 

En ergy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

nimum Bill: Mi 

$ 0,00 per customer per month (for customers who receive bill 
for gas service from Company otherwise Company shall bill 
Customer a Customer Charge based on the equiv· lent 
substitute Rate Schedule) 

24.210 cents per therm 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge, 

Tenns of Pa yment 
Bil ls are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or delivery b the Company. 

Billing Adj ustments 
Se e sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Unauthorize d Use of Gas 
In 

Customer fa 
the event Company finds one or more of Customer's gas light fixtures using gas during an i.nterruptio or ils to notify Company of any additions or alternations in a gas light fixture(s), Company shall have the r ght omer for the computed usage during such intem1ption or from the date any additions or alternations in a gas (s) is determined at a rate of$1.50 per thenn. 

to bill Cust 
light fixture 

Terms and Conditions 
Se rvice under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas servic . 

ssued by: Jean R. Sol:i:i~Jeffiy Householder, Ghairmaa,President & CEO Effei:tiv : . A 'lr,. 1 A ''Hl1f\ - - _...,.._v 



Florida Pub I ic Utilities Company 
Tariff F.P.S.C. Gas 

Sheet No. 2 
Third Revis 
Sheet No. 

6 

ed Volume No. 1 
26 

Twentieth-Twenty-first vised 

-Cancels Niaetoont-1¼--Twentieth Revi ed 

------------------------------- ·--
RATE SCHEDULE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Availabili ty 
Av ailable within the service areas of the Company. 

A,tmlicabil ity 
Ap plicable to Residential Service classification only (excluding any premise at which 

as-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). the only g 

Character of Service 
Na tural gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 BTU per oubie 
.feetconfotming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Month!)::'. Rate 
Cu stomer Charge: $ 11.00 per meter per month 

En ergy Charge: 
Non~Fuel 49.828 cents per therm 

Mi nimurn Bill: 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer 

Charge. 

Tenns of Payment 
Bi Us are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

delivery by the Company. mailing or 

Billing A djustments 
Se e sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Tenns an d Conditions 
Se rvice under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

to gas service. applicable 

ssued by: 
A 1'.T 1 A 'lnt/l 

~Jeffry Householder, Ghairml!u, President.& CEO Effectiv : 
..... - ----



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
No.26.1 
Third Revised Volume No. 
26.1 Cancels ~Sixth Revised Sh t No. 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE RS-GS 
RESIDENTIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Applicable to Residential Service classification where the only gas-consuming appliance 
or equipment is a standby electric generator. 

Character of Service 

Natural gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat eontent of 1,000 BTU per e1:1bie 
.feetconfonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 

Customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Tenns of Payment 

$21.25 

0- 19.80thenns 
In excess of 19.80 

0.00 cents per therm 
49.828 cents per therm 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of maili g 
or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 

See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Tenns and Conditions 

1. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations applicable to gas service. 

2. Subject to No. 3 below, a Customer receiving gas service under this rate schedul 
shall be obligated to remain on this schedule for twelve (12) months. This 12-month requireme t 
shall be renewed at the end of each twelve month period unless customer tenninates service at t e 
end of any 12-month period. 

3. If Customer installs an additional gas appliance at the premise to which 
service is provided hereunder, Customer shall be transferred to the Residential Service rate 
schedule 

Issued by: Jelm-R. SchimkaitisJcffry Householder, Ghftiffll!lfl;-President & CEO 
Jaauary 14, 29-l-{l 

Effective 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Sheet No. 28 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 
Sheet No. 28 

Availability 

Eighteenth-Nineteenth R vised 

Cancels Se-v-effieenth--Eighteenth R vised 

RATE SCHEDULE LVS 
LARGE VOLUME SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to large volume users for non-residential purposes (except any Premise at 

which the only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas-_or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 BTU per eubio 

feetconfo1ming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 
Use must-_exceed 500 thenns in each and every month of the year. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 90.00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 3 5 .3 66 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge plus the above Energy Charge for 500 therms, but not less than 

an amount equal to the bill for 50% of the monthly therm requirement set forth in the contract 
for service. 

Tenns of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 

mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Term of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Tenns and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Je.lm-R,,..Sehimlcaitis, Chafrman-;Ieffi-y Householder Preoident & CEO 
Effective: JAN-I~ 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Sheet No. 28 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 
Sheet No. 28 

Eighteenth Nineteenth R vised 

Cancels SeYenteenth Eighteenth Re ised 

Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. 

Issued by: John R. Sohimkaitis, ChairmaH-;Jeffry Householder President & CEO 
Effective: JAN-l-4-2.01-0 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
No. 29 
ThirdRevised Volume No. 1 
29 

--Twenty.i;;:.ir-st-Second Revis• d Sheet 

Cancels Twenty-Firstielli Revised Sheet No. 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE JS 
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable for any non-residential purpose to commercial and industrial customers who 

contract for service under this rate schedule or Rate Schedule ITS as of June 30, 1998. This rate 
schedule is closed to all other existing and new customers after June 30, 1998 and any additional gas 
load not served under this rate schedule or Rate Schedule IS without the expressed written conse1~t of 
an officer of the Company. 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 BTU per cubic 

.featconfonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. All gas 
delivered shall be subject to interruption in whole or in part at the sole discretion of the Compan, 
upon two hours' notice by telephone or othe1wise except in force majeure conditions. 

Limitations of Service 
Customer must contract for service under this schedule for minimum requirements of not 

less than 3,650 therms of gas per month. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 

Telemetry Maintenance Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 

$ 280.00 per meter per month 

$ 30.00 per meter per month 

23.080 cents per thenn 

The minimum bill for each month shall be the Customer Charge and the Telemetry 
Maintenance Charge plus the billing at the above Energy Charge for a quantity of gas equal to the 
Monthly Minimum Bill Quantity specified in the Agreement. In the event Company is unable to 
deliver the quantity of gas designated as the Monthly Minimum Bill Quantity, Customer's minirrlum 
purchase obligation shall be prorated for such time service was unavailable. 

Continued on Sheet No. 30 

ssued by: John R. SehimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: :.~ '---!, 
001-0 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
No. 31 . 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 
Sheet No. 31 

Seventeentl1 Eighteenth Revise Sheet 

-Cancels ~teen-th-Seventeenth R vised 

RATE SCHEDULE NGV 
NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SERVICE 

Availability 
Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Applicable to non-residential users through a separate meter for compression and delivery (throu the 
use of equipment furnished by Customer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. 

Character of Service 

Natural gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat eontent of 1,000 IHU per oabie footconfonni to 
the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 
Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 

$100.00 per meter per month 

1 7. 111 cents per thenn 

Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adiustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 35. 

Term of Service 
· Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

erms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas 

ervice. Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. In the event that the cost to serve the Cust mer 
pproaches or exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at the Customer's option, a minimum a ual 
ommitment in lieu of the advance in aid of construction otherwise required by the Extensions provisions o this 
ariff at Sheet No. 15. 

ssued by: JeffiyHouseholder, President & CEO~ 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

--------------·--· -------- --~- -~-. ------ ---- --------~--------

RATE SCHEDULE PM 
POOL MANAGER SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 33.2) 

Natural Gas Quality 

First Revised Sheet No. 3 .3 

Cancels -Original Sheet No. 3.3 

All natural gas delivered, or caused to be delivered, into Company's distribution system by or on behalf f 
a Pool Manager will be merchantable and shall conform to the natural gas quality specifications set fo h 
in FGT's FERG Gas Tariffthe "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 

Customer Charge $100.00 per month per Pool Manager 

lh 
The Company shall render to a Pool Manager on or before the 20 Calendar Day of each Mont a 

bill for Pool Manager's monthly Customer Charge and for all imbalance charges as defined in Bill' g 
Adjustments during the preceding Month. 

Payment 
Pool Manager shall pay the Company the amount due under any bill from the Company within t n 

(10) Days aft.er receipt by the Pool Manager of the bill from the Company. The Company may at its opti n 
require the Pool Manager to make payment of any bill by electronic transfer within such ten ( l O) D y 
period. Any bill not paid within such ten (10) Day period shall bear interest at the rate of one and one-h f 
percent (1.5%) per Month. 

Billing Disputes 
Pool Manager may dispute the amount of any bill by notifying the Company within sixty (60) da s 

of receipt by the Pool Manager of the bill from the Company. If a Pool Manager in good faith disputes t e 
amount of any bill, the Pool Manager shall nevertheless pay to the Company the amount of such bi I. 
Company shall have thirty (30) days to resolve such disputes with Pool Manager and will refund to Po 1 
Manager any amount resolved in favor of Pool Manager within ten (10) days of such resolution. 

Termination of Service 
Pool Manager will be responsible_ for providing Company with a duly executed Pool Manag r 

Termination of Service Form (See Tariff Sheet No. 36.013) not less than thirty (30) Working Days pri r 
to the Pool Manager's desired date for termination of service to Customer. 

Issued by: K~.win Weel:uwJeffry Householder, President_-& CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 

Original Volume No. 1 

INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Item Title 

I. General 

2. Application for Service 

First Revised Sheet No. 9 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 9 

Sheet No. 

10 

10 

3. Election of Rate Schedules & Rate Schedule Review 10- 11 

4. Deposits 11 - 15 

5. Customer's Installation 15 - 16 

6. Service Connections 16 

7. Extensions 16- 19 

8. Metering 20 

9. Billing and Collecting 20-22 

10. Customer's Liabilities 23 

1 I. Company's Liabilities 23 

12. Force Majeure 24 

13. Discontinuance of Service 24-25 

14. Reconnection of Service 25 

15. Tem1ination of Service 26 

16. Limitations of Supply 26 

17. Temporary or Auxiliary Service 26 

18. Service Charges 27-28 

19. Measuring Customer Service 28-29 

20. Settlement of Disputes 29-30 

21. Quality of Gas 31 

22. Reserved for Future Use 32 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fo11 Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 

Original Volume No. I 
First Revised Sheet No. 34 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 34 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE--RS 
RESIDEN11AL SER VICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to Residential Service classification only (excluding any premise at which the 
only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this 
tariff. · 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill: 

$ 8.50 per meter per month 

55.700 cents per therm 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of 
mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Tenns and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Original Volume No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 
GENERAL SER VICE-! 

Availability 
Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

First Revised Sheet No. 35 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 35 

Applicable to any non-residential customer (except any Premise at which the only gas-consuming 
appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 17.50 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 55.700 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill: 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Tenns of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within Lwenly (20) days from date of mailing or delivery 
by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Tenns and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to g11s 
service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Original Volume No. 1 

First Revised Sheet No, 39 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 39 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE L VS 
LARGE VOLUME SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to large volume users for non-residential purposes (except any Premise at which the 
only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent conforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section 
of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 
Use must exceed 500 therms in each and every month of the year. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 175 .00 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 21.800 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge plus the above Energy Charge for 500 therms, but not less than an amount 
equal to the bill for 50% of the monthly therm requirement set forth in the contract for service. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Tenn of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
applicable to gas service. 

Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company- Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Original Volume No. I 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE NGV 
NATUIUL GAS VEHICLE SER VICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

Second Revised Sheet No. 45 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 45 

Applicable to non~residential users through a separate meter for compression and delivery (through 
the use of equipment furnished by Customer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation 
containers. 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent confonning to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of th.is 
tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 
Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 

$100.00 per meter per month 

17 .111 cents per therm 

Bills rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company 

Billing Adjustments 

See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Tenn of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms and Conditions 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas 
service. Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. In the event that the cost to serve the 
Customer approaches or exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at the Customer's option, a 
minimum annual commitment in lieu of the Advance in Aid of Construction otherwise required by the 
Ex.tensions provisions of this tariff at Sheet No. 16. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 

Original Volume No. I 
Second Revised Sheet No. 53 

Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 53 

RATE SCHEDULE PM POOL MANAGER SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 52. I) 
Such Nomination shall include the following information: 

I. The Customer, Shipper's Designee or Pool Manager's account number under which service is being 
nominated; 
2. The Receipt Point location including applicable ORN and upstream pipeline name, upstream package ID, 
including Customer's or Pool Manager's Company account number, and quantity in Therms of Gas to be tendered 
at each Company Receipt Point; 
3. The downstream deliver facility name, and quantity in Therms of Gas to be delivered for each Company 
Customer account or Pool; 
4. A beginning and ending date for each Nomination; 
5. The upstream contract identifier. 

Only Nominations with clearly matching identifiers will be scheduled and subsequently delivered by Company. 

Capacity Exceeding Released Quantities 
Subsequent to any mid-month nominations change described above, if Pool Manager requires a quantity 
of Transporter capacity greater than the quantity of capacity released by Company, Pool Manager shall be 
responsible for taking such actions as are required to obtain sufficient Transporter capacity to meet its 
Customer Pool requirements. 

Pool Manager Wa1Tanty 
Each Pool Manager wairants that it will have at the time it delivers or causes the delivery of natural gas 
into the Company's distribution system good title to the Gas. 

Each Pool Manager warrants that the natural gas it delivers or causes to be delivered shall be free and clear 
of all liens, encumbrances, and claims whatsoever; that it will indemnify the Company and hold it harmless 
from all suits, actions, debts, los.ses and expenses arising from any adverse claims of any person to the 
natural gas; and that it will indemnify the Company and hold it harmless from all taxes or assessments 
which may be levied and assessed upon such delivery and which are by law payable by the party making 
delivery. 

Responsibility for Natural Gas 
The Company and the Pool Manager shall be jointly and severely liable for the natural gas while it 
is in the Company's distribution system berneen Company's City Gate(s) and the point of delivery to 
the Custorrer. 1lie Pool J\lbnager shall be solely liable for the natural gas until it is delivered to 
Company's City Gate(s). The party or parties thus responsible for the natural gas shall rear liability for 
all injury or damlge caused thereby. l\lot'Mtbstanding anything to the contrary stated herein, a Pool 
lv1anager shall indemnify the Co1rpany for all injury, damage, loss or liability of the Conµiny caused 
by Pool l\1armger's delivery of natural gas not complying with the Natural Gas Quality section below. 

Natural Gas Quality 
All natural gas delivered, or caIBed to be delivered, into Company's distribution system by or on 
behalf of a Pool J\10nager will be rrerchantable and shall confonn to the natural gas quality specifications 
set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 53. I) 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff. ____________________ __...._F:.o.ir"'"'st'--"R""'e"-'v_,_,is,.,,ed~S,...,h""'ee,,.,·t-'-N.,_,o"-'-L.. 9 
Original Volume No. l Cancels Original Sheet No. 9 

INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS - ~-.., ... 
Item Title Sheet No. 

l. General 10 

2. Application for Service 10 

3. Election of Rate Schedules & Rate Schedule Review 10- 11 

4. Deposits 11 - 15 

5. Customer's Installation 15 - 16 

6. Service Connections 16 

7. Extensions 16- 19 

8. Metering 20 

9. Billing and Collecting 20-22 

10. Customer's Liabilities 23 

11. Company's Liabilities 23 

12. Force Majeure 24 

13. Discontinuance of Service 24-25 

14. Reconnection of Service 25 

15. Tennination of Service 26 

16. Limitations of Supply 26 

17. Temporary or Auxiliary Service 26 

18. Service Charges 27-28 

19. Measuring Customer Service 28-29 

20. Settlement of Disputes 29-30 

21. Reser,•ed for Future UseOuality of Gas 3-1~ 11 

22. Reserved for Future Use 32 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: Jun 19 20:'..8 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Foti Meade 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff. ____________________ _,,_F..,,,,iI=·sL,__,R=e=v~is=e=d'-"S""h""e-"'eL,...,,N...:.;o""' ...... 3c.e.l 
Original Volume No. 1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 31 

21. Quality of Gas 

R:ESEIWE9--FOR-J2l.JR:IR../HJSR ULES AND 
REGULATIONS (co11ti1111ed)E 

A. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 
conformance with the quality specifications as provided for in the Te1ms and Conditions in the 
Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's distribution system. 

B. Any gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an interconnected 
pipeline with gas quality specifications set forth in its tariff, shall be in conformance with the 
quality specification listed below: 

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 

Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 

Carbon Dioxide CO2,% vol <2 

Oxygen 02, % vol <0.1 

Nitrogen N2, %vol <3 

Total ine1ts, %vol <4 

Hydrogen Sulfide PPM ~ 

Siloxanes , PPM ~ 

Total Sulfur PPM < 78.5 

Water lbs/MMCF <7 

Gas received at injection receipt points shall be commercially free from hazardous waste, solid 
or liquid matter. dust, gums and gum-forming constituents. microbiological organisms, or any_ 
other substance which might interfere with the merchantability of the gas, or cause injury to or 
interfere with proper operation of the lines, meters, regulators. or any other facilities through 
which it flows. 

Issued by: J~Jfry Householder, President & CEO Effective: .OKOs 2013 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 

F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff _____________________ F,,___1,_,_·r=st'---"R~ee....:v--"is=e:..:::d'-'S=h=e=e=-t N'----'--"-o_,_. 3"'-'-4 

Original Volume No. 1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 34 

Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE--RS 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to Residential Sel'vice classification only (excluding any premise at which the 

only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent havittg a nomma-l-tteakottteRt of 1,000 BTU per cubic fuotconforming to the 
standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill: 

$ 8.50 per meter per month 

55.700 cents per therm 

The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable with in twenty (20) days from date of 
mailing or delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 

applicable to gas service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: DEC 03 2013 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 

F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff, ____________________ _,F_,_· i,__,,rs'-'---t "-'R=ev_,._,i~se,,_,d'--'S"'--'l"-'1e'-"e-"--t N'--'-"'-o'-'. 3=5 

Original Volume No. 1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 35 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-I 
GENERAL SER VICE-I ___________________ ,_,..,, . ...,,...,,,.....,,....,......,.,. ____ """'""""'""L""""' ___ _ 

Availability 
Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to any non-residential customer (except any Premise at which the only gas-consuming 
appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent ila-v-tng a nominal heat-content of -l,000 BTU per eubie footconforming to the 
standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ 17.50 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 55.700 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill: 
The minimum monthly bill shall consist of the above Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or delive1y 
by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Tenns and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas 
service. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: DEC 03 2013 



Florida Public Utilities Company-Fo1t Meade 

F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff ____________________ __,_F--"-'i1,___,,·s'-"---t =R=e_,_v1=·s=ed=-=S=h::..:ee::.:t__,_N..,_,o~.-"3'"'"9 

Original Volume No. I Cancels Original Sheet No. 39 

Availability 

--- ---~-----~- , 

RATE SCHEDULE L VS 
LARGE VOLUME SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 
Applicable to large volume users for non-residential purposes (except any Premise at which the 
only gas-consuming appliance or equipment is a standby electric generator). 

Character of Service 
Natural gas or its equivalent having a r10minal heat content of 1,000 BTU )361'---Wb-i~ 

fook:onforming to the standards set forth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 
Use must exceed 500 therms in each and every month of the year. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: $ I 7 5 . 0 0 per meter per month 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel 21.800 cents per therm 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge plus the above Energy Charge for 500 thenns, but not less than an amount 
equal to the bill for 50% of the monthly thenn requirement set forth in the contract for service. 

Terms of Payment 
Bills are rendered net and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company. 

Billing Adjustments 
See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

· Term of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms and Conditions 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
applicable to gas service. 

Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: DEC 03 2013 
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Availability 

RATE SCHEDULE NGV 
NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SERVICE 

Available within the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability 

SecondF-ifst Revised Sheet No. 45 
Cancels Original First Revised 

Applicable to non-residential users-through a separate meter for compression and delivery (through 
the use of equipment furnished by Customer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation 
containers. 

Character of Service 
---Natural gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat--Oontent of 1,000 BTU per eubie 
footconforming to the standards set fotth in the "Quality of Gas" section of this tariff. 

Limitations of Service 
Service must be of a non-seasonal nature. 

Monthly Rate 
Customer Charge: 
Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel 

Minimum Bill 
The Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment 

$100.00 per meter per month 

17 .111 cents per therm 

Bills rendered net and are a-due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of mailing or 
delivery by the Company 

Billing Adjustments 

See sheets beginning with Sheet No. 60. 

Term of Service 
Contract for service hereunder shall be for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms and Conditions 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations applicable to gas 
service. Customer must contract for service on an annual basis. In the event that the cost to serve the 
Customer approaches or exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at the Customer's option, a 
minimum annual commitment in_ lieu of the Advance in Aid of Construction otherwise required by the 
Extensions provisions of this tariff at Sheet No. I 6. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: JUL 21 2015 
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Sheet No. 53 

'"--·-----------

RATE SCHEDULE PM POOL MANAGER SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 52.1) 
Such Nomination shall include the following information: 

I. The Customer, Shipper's Designee or Pool Manager's account number under which service is being 
nominated; 
2. The Receipt Point location including applicable DRN and upstream pipeline name, upstream package ID, 
including Customer's or Pool Manager's Company account number, and quantity in Therms of Gas to be tendered 
at each Company Receipt Point; 
3. The downstream deliver facility name, and quantity in Therms of Gas to be delivered for each Company 
Customer account or Pool; 
4. A beginning and ending date for each Nomination; 
5. The upstream contract identifier. 

Only Nominations with clearly matching identifiers will be scheduled and subsequently delivered by Company. 

Capacity Exceeding Released Quantities 
Subsequent to any mid·month nominations change described above, if Pool Manager requires a quantity 
of Transporter capacity greater than the quantity of capacity released by Company, Pool Manager shall be 
responsible for taking such actions as are required to obtain sufficient Transporter capacity to meet its 
Customer Pool requirements. 

Pool Manager Warranty 

Each Pool Manager walTants that it will have at the time it delivers or causes the delivery of natural gas 
into the Company's distribution system good title to the Gas. 

Each Pool Manager WatTants that the natural gas_-it delivers or causes to be delivered shall be 
free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and claims whatsoever; that it will indemnify the Company and 
hold it harmless from all suits, actions, debts, losses and expenses arising from any adverse claims of any 
person to the natural gas; and that it will indemnify the Company and hold it harmless from all taxes or 
assessments which may be levied and assessed upon such delivery and which are by law payable by the 
patty making delivery. 

Responsibility for Natural Gas 
The Company and the Pool Manager shall be jointly and severely liable for the natural gas while it 
is in the Company's distribution system bet\'.een Company's City Gate(s) and the point of delive1y to 
the CU.stomer. The Pool J\.1mager shall be solely liable for the natural gps until it is delivered to 
Company's City Gate(s). The party or parties thus responsible for the natural gps shall bear liability for 
all injury or dairnge caused thereby. Not\Mthstanding ai1ything to the contraiy stated herein, a Pool 
Manager shall indemnify the Conµiny for all injlll)', dainage, loss or liability of the Conµiny caused 
by Pool Manager's delivery of natural gas not complying "'1th the Natural Gas Quality section below. 

Natural Gas Quality 
All natural gps delivered, or caused to be delivered, into Company's distribution system by or on 
behalf of a Pool l\1mager v,.;11 be nerchantable and shall conform to the natural gps quality specifications 
set forth in FGPs FERG Gas Tai=iffthe ''Quality of Gas" section of this taii ff 

Issued by: Kevin WebberJeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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Florida Public Utilities Company, Indiantown Division 
Original Volume No. 2 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 1 

Rate Schedule TS-1 
Availability: 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Third Revised Sheet No. 21 
Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 21 

Aggregated Transportation Service under this Rate Schedule is available to customers of 
all classifications whose annual metered transportation volume is 0 therms up to 1000 
the1ms. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

Terms of Payment: 

$ 9.00 

$0.37835 per therm 

The customer charge 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid after 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Billing Adjustments: 

1. The rates set forth above shall be subject to the applicable Billing Adjustments set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas conversion equipment and 
installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initial term of 
Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period of recovery 
stated in the agreement. Further, the rates established in the monthly rate section 
may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such 
natural gas conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Company 
has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas conversion, bills rendered under 
this rate schedule shall return to the rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 2 

Rate Schedule TS-2 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Third Revised Sheet No. 22 
Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 22 

Aggregated Transportation Service available to customers of all classifications whose 
annual metered transportation volume is greater than 1000 therms up to 15,000 therms. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

Terms of Payment: 

$ 25.00 

$ 0.05762 per therm 

The customer charge 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid after 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Billing Adjustments: 

1. The rates set forth above shall be subject to the applicable Billing Adjustments set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas conversion equipment and 
installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initial tenn of 
Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period of recovery 
stated in the agreement. Further, the rates established in the monthly rate section 
may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incun·ed 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such 
natural gas conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Company 
has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas conversion, bills rendered under 
this rate schedule shall return to the rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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-·· -- .. -
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 3 

Rate Schedule TS-3 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Third Revised Sheet No. 23 
Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 23 

Individual Transportation Service available to customers of all classifications whose 
annual metered transportation volume is greater than 15,000 therms up to 100,000 
thenns, and who enters into a Transportation Service Agreement with the Company. 
Aggregated Transportation Service may be available to customers in this service 
classification at the sole option of the authorized Pool Manager. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

Tenns of Payment: 

$ 60.00 

$ 0.04785 per therm 

The customer charge. 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid after 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Billing Adjustments: 

1. The rates set forth above shall be subject to the applicable Billing Adjustments set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas conversion equipment and 
installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initial term of 
Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period of recovery 
stated in the agreement. Further, the rates established in the monthly rate section 
may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such 
natural gas conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Company 
has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas conversion. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 4 
Rate Schedule TS-4 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area ofthe Company. 

Applicability: 

Third Revised Sheet No. 25 
Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 25 

Individual Transpo1tation Service is available to customers of all classifications whose 
annual metered transportation volume is greater than 100,000 therms, and who enters 
into a Transportation Service Agreement with the Company. Aggregated Transportation 
Service may be available to customers in this service classification at the sole option of 
the authorized Pool Manager. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: $ 2000.00 

Transportation Charge: $ 0.03910 per thenn 

Demand Charge: $ 0.53 per Dt (MDTQ) 

Minimum Bill: 

1. The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge plus the minimum daily 
contract quantity, if such minimum quantity is established in the Transpo1tation 
Service Agreement, multiplied by the transportation charge and applicable 
adjustments, multiplied by the number of days in the billing cycle. 

2. In the event the Company is unable to deliver the minimum daily quantity specified 
in the Transportation Service Agreement on any day or days within a billing cycle, 
the minimum monthly bill for such billing cycle shall be determined based upon the 
amount of gas actually delivered to the Customer on such day or days. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid after 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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INDEX OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

(Continued) 

IV. BILLING 

A. Billing Periods 
B. Payment 
C. Partial Month 
D. Calculation of Customer Bill 
E. More Than One Point of Delivery 
F. More Than One Rate Schedule 
G. Pool Manager's Charges 
H. Non-Receipt of Bills 
I. Delinquent Bills and Late Payment Charges 
J. Discontinuance of Transpo1iation Service for Non-Payment Of Bills 
K. Inspection of Books and Records 
L. Adjustment of Transportation Service Bills for Meter Error 
M. Returned Check Charge 

V. OBLIGATION TO SERVE 

VI. QUALITY OF GAS 

VII. PRESSURE 

VIII. MEASUREMENT 

A. Determination of Volume and Heating Value 
B. Unit of Transportation Volume 
C. Transportation Unit 

IX. METERS 

A. Facilities and Equipment 
B. Meters 
C. Meter Installation, Operation, Unauthorized Use 
D. Type of Metering Provided 
E. Meter Accuracy at Installation 
F. Measurement Deemed Accurate 
G. Meter Accuracy/Meter Testing 
H. Witness of Meter Test 
I. Meter Test - Referee 
J. Check Measuring Equipment 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 
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Second Revised Sheet No. 53 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No.53 

V. OBLIGATION TO SERVE. 

VI. 

Company is responsible for the transportation of Customer's own Gas. Company is not 
responsible for providing Gas. If Customer, or Customer's Agent, if applicable, fails to 
provide Gas, Company may disconnect service to Customer. In the event, the Company's 
authorized Pool Manager fails to cause to be delivered on any Day at the assigned 
Transporter Point(s) of Delivery with the Company, any portion of the quantities of Gas 
for transportation to the Customers in the Customer Pool, the Company may immediately 
seek the remedies pursuant to Section XIX, G., Terms and Conditions of Transportation 
Service, and the applicable provisions of the Aggregated Transportation Service 
Agreement. If such remedies result in the termination of the Pool Manager, the Company 
shall immediately recall all capacity released to the Pool Manager and implement the 
Temporary Back-Up Gas Supply Plan on file with the FPSC, until such time as the 
Company can reasonably select a new Pool Manager. 

QUALITY OF GAS 

A. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 

confo1mance with the quality specifications as provided for in the Terms and 

Conditions in the Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's 

distribution system. 

B. Any gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an 

interconnected pipeline with gas quality specifications set forth in its tariff: shall be in 

conformance with the quality specification listed below: 

Containment/Property Unit Value 
Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 
Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 
Carbon Dioxide CO2,% vol :5:2 
Oxygen 02, % vol <0.1 
Nitrogen N2, % vol :5:3 
Total inerts %vol :5:4 
Hydrogen Sulfide PPM <4 
Siloxanes PPM :Sl 
Total Sulfur PPM <78.5 
Water lbs/MMCF :'5:7 

Gas received at injection receipt points shall be commercially free from hazardous 
waste, solid or liquid matter, dust, gums and gum-forming constituents, microbiological 
organisms, or any other substance which might interfere with the merchantability of the 
gas, or cause injury to or interfere with proper operation of the lines, meters, regulators, 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective 



Florida Public Utilities Company, Indiantown Division 
Original Volume No. 2 

or any other facilities through which it flows. 

VII. PRESSURE 

Original Sheet No. 53. l 

STANDARD DELIVERY PRESSURE. Company shall make reasonable efforts to 
maintain its Standard Delivery Pressure of 14.98 p.s.i.a. (14.73 plus .25 p.s.i.g.) (seven 
inches water column) at the point of delivery. Where delivery pressure higher than 
Standard Delivery Pressure is supplied, Company will make reasonable efforts to maintain 
such higher·delivery pressure. Company does not undertake to deliver Gas at a pressure 
higher than the Standard Delivery Pressure throughout its service areas. Prospective 
industrial and large commercial customers who desire to utilize Gas at pressures higher 
than the Standard Delivery Pressure should inquire of Company to determine the pressure 
that Company can make available at any given location in its service territory before 
obtaining any equipment requiring pressures higher than the Standard Delivery Pressure. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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Sese-ne--Third Revised Sheet o. 21 
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - I 

Rate Schedule TS-1 
Availability: 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Aggregated Transportation Service under this Rate Schedule is available to customer of 
all classifications whose annual metered transportation volume is O therms up to 100 
therms. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

Terms of Payment: 

$ 9.00 

$0.37835 per therm 

The customer charge 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid fter 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Billing Adjustments: 

1. The rates set fo1th above shall be subject to the applicable Billing Adjustment set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas_ conversion equipmen and 
installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of uch 
conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initial te of 
Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period of reco ery 
stated in the agreement. Further, the rates established in the monthly rate se tion 
may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs inc rred 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing uch 
natural gas conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Com any 
has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas conversion, bills rendered u der 
this rate schedule shall return to the rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: l'-/ovember 4, 2010 
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-·-·--·--·------------------·---··---- .. ------~·-·---------- ·-···. ------
TRANSPORTA110N SERVICE - 2 

Rate Schedule TS-2 

Availability: 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability; 

___ ---Aggregated Transportation Service available to customers of all classificatio s 
whose ammal metered transportation volume is greater than 1000 therms up to 15,000 the s. 

Character of Service: 

Transpo1tation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

---Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

---Terms of Payment: 

$ 25.00 

$ 0.05762 per therm 

The customer charge 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid fter 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

---Billing Adjustments: 

___ ---1. 
Adjustments set 

The rates set forth above shall be subject to the applicable Billing 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas_ conversion equipmen and 
_____ installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of s1 h 
_____ conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initial term o 
_____ Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period ofrecov ry 
_____ -stated in the agreement. Further, the rates established in the monthly rate sect on 
______ -may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurre 

Tssued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: November 4, 201() 
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_____ including canying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providin such 
_____ natural gas_ conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Com any 
_____ has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas conversion, bills rendered nder 
_____ this rate schedule shall return to the rates stated herein:-:-

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective; No¥effi0er 4, 2010 
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------------------------------- -----TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 3 
-Rate Schedule TS-3 

Availability: 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Individual Transportation Service available to customers of all classifications whose 
annual metered transportation volume is greater than 15,000 therms up to 100,000 
therms, and who enters into a Transportation Service Agreement with the Company 
Aggregated Transportation Service may be available to customers in this service 
classification at the sole option of the authorized Pool Manager. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

Minimum Bill: 

Terms of Payment: 

$ 60.00 

$ 0.04785 per therm 

The customer charge. 

Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid er 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Billing Adjustments: 

1. The rates set fo1th above shall be subject to the applicable Billing Adjustment set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 32 - 35. 

2. In the event the Company agrees to provide natural gas conversion equipmen and 
installation, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of s ch -

conversion costs from the Customer may be entered into and the initia ---
term of--- ___ Transportation Service shall at a minimum be the same as the period of recovery -~-stated in the agreement. Further, the rate 
established in the monthly rate section -- may be adjusted to provi e 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective:-Nevember 4, 2010 



Florida Public Utilities Company, Tndiantown Division 
Original Volume No. 2 8ewoo--Third Revised Sheet o. 23 

Cancels Fifst-.Secund Revised Sheet o. 23 

for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred - ___ including carry" 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment and installation. At such time as the Company --
___ has recovered its cost of providing the natural gas_ conversion. 

Tssued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: November 4, 20 IO 
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 4 

Rate Schedule TS-4 

Availability: 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Individual Transportation Service is available to customers of all classifications whos 
annual metered transportation volume is greater than 100,000 therms, and who -en rs 
into a Transportation Service Agreement with the Company. Aggregated Transportat'on 
Service may be available to customers in this service classification at the sole option f 
the authorized Pool Manager. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: $ 2000.00 

Transportation Charge: $ 0.03910 per therm 

Demand Charge: $ 0.53 per Dt (MDTQ) 

Minimum Bill: 

1. The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge plus the minimum dai y 
contract quantity, if such minimum quantity is established in the Transportation 
Service Agreement, multiplied by the transportation charge and applicable 
adjustments, multiplied by the number of days in the billing cycle. 

2. In the event the Company is unable to deliver the minimum daily quantity speci ied 
in the Transportation Service Agreement on any day or days within a billing cy le, 
the minimum monthly bill for such billing cycle shall be determined based upo the 
amount of gas actually delivered to the Customer on such day or days. 

Terms of Payment: 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: NovemlieF 4, 2010 
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Bills are net and due upon receipt by the Customer and become delinquent if unpaid er 
expiration of twenty days from date of mailing. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: November 4, 2010 
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INDEX OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

(Continued) 

I. BILLING 

A. Billing Periods 
13. Paymenl 
C. Partial Month 
D. Calculation of Customer Bill 
E. More Than One Point of Delivery 
F. More Than One Rate Schedule 
G. Pool Manager's Charges 
H. Non-Receipt of Bills 
I. Delinquent Bills and Late Payment Charges 
J. Discontinuance of Transportation Service for Non-Payment Of Bills 
K. Inspection of Books and Records 
L. Adjustment of Transportation Service Bills for Meter Error 
M. Returned Check Charge 

II. OBLIGATION TO SERVE 

III. GAS OUA.LITYOUALITY OF GAS 

IV. PRESSURE 

V. MEASUREMENT 

A. Dete1mination of Volume and Heating Value 
B. Unit of Transportation Volwne 
C. Transportation Unit 

VI. METERS 

A. Facilities and Equipment 
B. Meters 
C. Meter Installation, Opei'ation, Unauthorized Use 
D. Type of Metering Provided 
E. Meter Accuracy at Installation 
F. Measurement Deemed Accurate 
G. Meter Accuracy/Meter Testing 
H. Witness of Meter Test 
I. Meter Test - Referee 
J. Check Measuring Equipment 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: NOV q, 2()10 
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V. 

VI. 

OBLIGATION TO SERVE. 

Company is responsible for the transportation of Customer's own Gas. Company snot 
responsible for providing Gas. If Customer, or Customer's Agent, if applicable, f ils to 
provide Gas, Company may disconnect service lo Customer. In the event, the Comp ny's 
authorized Pool Manager fails to cause to be delivered on any Day at the ass gned 
Transporter Point(s) of Delivery with the Company, any portion of the quantities o Gas 
for transportation to the Customers in the Customer Pool, the Company may immed ately 
seek the remedies pursuant to Section XIX, G., Terms and Condilions of Transpo tion 
Service, and the applicable provisions of the Aggregated Transportation S ·vice 
Agreement. If such remedies result in the termination of the Pool Manager, the Co any 
shall immediately recall all capacity released to the Pool Manager and impleme t the 
Temporary Back-Up Gas Supply Plan on file with the FPSC, until such time a the 
Company can reasonably select a new Pool Manager. 

GAS OUALITYQUALITY OF GAS 

A. Gas delivered to the Com an 's s stem from an interconnected i eline shall be n 
conformance with the guality specifications as provided for in the Terms and 
Conditions in the Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's 
distribution system. 

B. Any gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an 
interconnected i eline with as ualit s ecifications set forth in its tariff shall em 
confonnance with the quality specification listed below: 

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 
Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 
Carbon Dioxide CO2% vol <2 
Oxygen 02. % vol <0.1 
Nitrogen N2 % vol <3 
Total inerts ¾vol <4 
Hydrogen Sulfide PPM <4 
Siloxanes PPM <1 
Total Sulfur PPM <78.5 
Water lbs/MMCF <7 

Gas received at in"ection recei t oints shall be commerciall free from haza r ous 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO 
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or any other facilities through which it flows. 

VII. PRESSURE 

Issued b : Jcffr H Effectiv : 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Original Volume No. 4 

Second Revised Sheet No. 15 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 15 

(Continued) 

D. TERMINATION OF CONSUMER 

E. CAPACITY RELEASE 
1. Intent of Capacity Release 
2. Capacity Release Methodology 
3. Quantity of Capacity For Release 
4. Allocation Of Capacity From Multiple Transporters 
5. Capacity for New Consumers 
6. Scope of Capacity Release 

a. Shipper Service Agreements with Transporter 
b. Relinquishment Notices 
c. Acceptance of Capacity Release 

7. Capacity Exceeding Released Quantities 

F. CAPACITY CHARGES & PAYMENTS 
1. Capacity Charges 
2. Capacity Payments 
3. Recalled Capacity Payment 
4. Refunds from Transporter 

G. SHIPPER RIGHTS TO RELINQUISH CAPACITY 

H. RECALL RIGHTS TO RELEASED CAP A CITY 

I. RETAINED RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL 

J. FIRM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS 
1. Consumer Pool 
2. Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTQ) 
3. Quality of Gas 
4. Shipper's Delivery Obligations 

K. MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL TRANSACTIONS 

L. SCHEDULING AND NOMINATING 

M. MONTHLY BALANCING 
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2. Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTQ) 
Company may establish a MDTQ for Gas for one or more Shipper(s) if, in the 

reasonable opinion of the Company, it is necessary to protect system integrity 

or to ensure existing Consumers are not adversely affected by Shipper(s) 

requiring an MDTQ. Company shall not be obligated to transport Consumer­

owned Gas above the Shipper's MDTQ, if established, but may do so if feasible 

and without adverse affect to other Consumers, in the reasonable opinion of the 

Company. 

3. Quality of Gas 
A. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be 

in conformance with the quality specifications as provided for in the Terms and 

Conditions in the Tariff of that pipeline interconnected to the Company's 

distribution system. 

B. Any gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an 

interconnected pipeline with gas quality specifications set forth in its tariff, 

shall be in confonnance with the quality specification listed below: 

Containment/Property: Unit 1 Value 
- - -- -- - - - -

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 

Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 

Carbon Dioxide CO2, % vol s:2 

Oxygen 02, % vol s:0.1 

Nitrogen N2, % vol s:;3 

Total inerts % vol s:;4 

Hydrogen Sulfide PPM s:;4 

Siloxanes PPM s:1 

Total Sulfur PPM i78.5 

Water lbs/MMCF ~7 

Gas received at injection receipt points shall be commercially free from 

hazardous waste, solid or liquid matter, dust, gums and gum-forming 

constituents, microbiological organisms, or any substance which might 

interfere with the merchantability of the gas, or cause injury to or interfere with 

proper operation of the lines, meters, regulators, or any other facilities through 

which it flows. 

4. Shipper's Delivery Obligations 
a. Unless excused by Force Majeure, Shipper shall cause Transporters to 

deliver on each Gas Day to all Transporter delivery points where Company 

is the DPO a quantity of Gas sufficient to reliably serve the requirements of 

its Consumer Pool and off-system customers. Shipper shall have no 
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RULES AND REGULA110NS (Continued) 

obligation to deliver Gas to Company on behalf of Consumers w~~; 
service is terminated, either upon request of the Consumer or for cause. 
Company shall promptly notify the Shipper of any known change m 
Consumer account status that will affect Gas quantity deliveries. 

b. If any act or omission of Shipper causes Company, as the DPO, to incur any 
Transporter penalties, other expenses or liabilities of any kind, Shipper will 
indemnify and reimburse Company for all said penalties, other expenses or 
liabilities. Nothing herein shall be deemed to foreclose Company from 
employing other remedies, including cessation of deliveries for the 
unauthorized usage of Gas. 

K. MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL TRANSACTIONS 
Shipper recognizes that Company maintains the operation and integrity of 
Company distribution system on a daily basis, Shipper also recognizes that as DPO 
for the interstate pipeline interconnects, Company or its agent is subject to the rules 
and regulations of the Transporters with regard to operational flow rates, pressures 
and penalties. As such," Company may need Shipper to vary its daily delivery from 
the nominated delivery quantities. On those occasions, Company may request, at 
its sole discretion, and Shipper may agree to, a change to Shipper's nominated Gas 
supply. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE-A Rate Schedule FTS-A 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transpmiation Service available to all Consumers whose annual 
metered transpo1iation volume is 0 therms up to 130 therms. This rate 
schedule is closed to all Consumers, except those receiving service under 
rate schedules FTS-A as of December 31, 2009. In addition, Consumers 
who restore service or apply for new service at a premise where the Company 
provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-A at the time service was 
terminated shall receive service at such premise under this Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $13.00 
Usage Charge: $0.46358 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Fitm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of 
such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the 
rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be 
adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incuiTed, 
including caiTying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the 
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion 
equipment, transpo1iation under this rate schedule shall be billed at Monthly 
Rates stated herein. 
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RA TE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE -A (Experimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-A (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability:· 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TTS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is O therms up to 
130 therms. This rate schedule is closed to all Consumers, except those 
receiving service under rate schedules FTS-A as of December 31, 2009. 
In addition, Consumers who restore service or apply for new service at a 
premise where the Company provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-A at 
the time service was terminated shall receive service at such premise under this 
Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Finn Transportation Charge: $17.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth 
on Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of 
such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Fmther, the 
rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be 
adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the 
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion 
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - B 

Rate Schedule FTS-B 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 130 therms up to 250 thenns. This rate 
schedule is closed to all Consumers, except those receiving service under rate 
schedules FTS-A or FTS-B as of March 3, 2005. In addition, Consumers who 
restore service or apply for new service at a premise where the Company 
provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-B at the time service wa~ terminated 
shall receive service at such premise under this Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $15.50 

Usage Charge: $0.49286 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shaHbe subject to the applicable MR.As and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and condit.ions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
F1f0! TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - B (Experimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-B (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TTS 
Shipper whose annual metered transpmtation volume is greater than 130 thenns 
up to 250 thenns. 'fhis rate schedule is closed to all Consumers, except those 
receiving service under rate schedules FTS-A or FTS-B as of March 3, 2005. 
In addition, Consumers who restore service or apply for new service at a 
premise where the Company provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-B at 
the time service was tenninated shall receive service at such premise under this 
Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Transpmtation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $23.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per the1m 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Fmther, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including canying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

-- ---
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 1 

· Rate Schedule FTS-1 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is O therms up to 500 therms. The maximum delivery 
pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the 
lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or five (5) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $19.00 

Usage Charge: $0.46310 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 

schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SE'RVICE - 1 (Experimental) 

RateScheduleFTS-1 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TIS 
Shipper whose annual metered transpo11ation volume is O therms up to 500 
thenns. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under 
this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or 
five (5) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $29.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 

schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 2 

· Rate Schedule FTS-2 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 500 therms up to 1,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.1.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $34.00 

Usage Charge: $0.31960 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Film Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule sha11 be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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Rate Schedule FTS-2 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a ITS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater than 500 therms 
up to 1,000 therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers 
served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer 
premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transpmiation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address, 

Monthly Rate: I 

Finn Transportation Charge: $48.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs froin the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein, 
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FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 2.1 

Rate Schedule FTS-2.1 

Availability: 
TI1roughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual 
metered transportation volume is greaterthan 1,000 therms up to 2,500 
therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served 
under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer 
premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Film Transportation Charge: $40.00 
Usage Charge: $0.30827 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 

The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 

equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery 

of such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. 

Further, the rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate 

schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of 

the costs incun-ed, including canying cost at the Company's overall 

cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion equipment. 

At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the 

natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 

schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE-2.l (!xperimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-2 .1 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to 
a TTS Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater. 
than 1,000 thenns up to 2,500 therms. The maximum delivery 
pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall 
be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 

• 

Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $87.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 

The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery 
of such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, 
the rates. established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may 
be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the 
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion 
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Original Volume No. 4 

Second Revised Sheet No, 79 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 79 

RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 2,500 therms up to 5,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $108.00 

Usage Charge: $0.24102 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule maybe adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 

providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3 (E.'tferimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TTS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater than 2,500 
therms up to 5,000 therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to 
Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at 
the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer1 s service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $162.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3.1 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 .1 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 5,000 thenns up to 10,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule 
shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $134.00 

Usage Charge: $0.20383 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions goveming recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide 
for recovery by the Company of .the costs incun·ed, including carrying cost at the 
Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion 
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the 
natural gas. conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be 
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3.1 (Experimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-3.1 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transp01tation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transpo1tation volume is greater than 5,000 thenns up to I 0,000 them1s. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule 
shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Firm Transportation Charge: $263.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Fim1 Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 -106. 

Miscellaneous: 

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, an 
agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion costs from 
the Consumer shall be executed. Fmther, the rates established in the Monthly Rate 
section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company 
of the costs incmTed, including canying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, 
in providing such natural gas conversion .equipment. At such time as the Company has 
recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transp01tation 
under this rate schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. · 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 4 

Rate Schedule FTS-4 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transp01tation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 10,000 therms up to 25,000 thenns. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transpo1tation Charge: $210.00 

Usage Charge: $0.18900 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 -106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

·-,~ ,-,-, --~ .. ' 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 5 

Rate Schedule FTS-5 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability; 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 25,000 thenns up to 50,000 therms. The maximum 
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the 
lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $380.00 

Usage Charge: $0.16580 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on Sheet 
Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, an 
agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion costs from 
the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the Monthly Rate 
section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of 
the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has 
recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation 
under this rate schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
HRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 6 

Rate Schedule FTS-6 

Availability 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Fitm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 50,000 therms up to 100,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $600.00 

Usage Charge: $0.15137 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
1'7.RM TRANSPORTA110N SERVICE - 7 

Rate Schedule FTS-7 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volutne is greater than 100,000 therms up to 200,000 thenns. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transpo1tation Charge: $700.00 

Usage Charge: $0.12300 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHJ,,'JJULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 8 

Rate Schedule FTS-8 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 200,000 thenns up to 400,000 the1ms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred ( 100) p.s.i,g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$1,200.00 

$0.11024 per theim 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Fmther, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 9 

Rate Schedule FTS-9 

Availability: 
Tiu·oughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 400,000 therms up to 700,000 thenns. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$2,000.00 

$0.09133 per thenn 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Original Volume No. 4 Third Revised Sheet No. 87 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 87 

-----·- ~-·-.. ~·----------- -~--~-~- ·-.-"-"'-·-~-· - ------------------··-·-·--·------------------,--. 

RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - JO 

Rate Schedule FTS-10 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 700,000 therms up to 1,000,000 therms. 
The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s'.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$3,000.00 

$0.08318 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including cruTying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 11 

Rate Schedule FTS-11 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Film Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 1,000,000 therms up to 2,500,000 therms. 
The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$5,500.00 

$0.06977 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 12 

Rate Schedule FTS-12 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 2,500,000 therms up to 12,500,000 
thenns. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under 
this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or 
one-hundred (I 00) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$9,000.00 

$0.061238 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, 
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion 
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the 
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery 
by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's 
overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such 
time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas 
conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
Monthly Rates Stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE -NATURAL GAS VEHICLE 

Rate Schedule FTS-NGV 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all non-Residential Consumers 
through a separate meter for compression and delivery (through the use of 
equipment furnished by Consumer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other 
transportation containers.. The maximum delivery pressure provided to non­
Residential Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the 
MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred twenty-five (125) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Fhm Transportation Charge: $100.00 

Usage Charge: $0.17111 per the1m 

Minimum Charge: 
The Fi1m Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Te1n1s and Conditions: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations applicable to gas service . In the event that the cost to service the 
Customer approaches or exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at 
the Customer's option, a minimum annual commitment in lieu of the advance 
in aid of construction otherwise required by the Extensions provisions of this 
tariff at Sheet No. 41. 
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2. Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTO) 
Company may establish a MDTQ for Gas for one or more Shipper(s) if, i the 
reasonable opinion of the Company, it is necessary to protect system inte ity 
or to ensure existing Consumers are not adversely affected by Shipp r(s) 
requiring an MDTQ. Company shall not be obligated to transport Consu er­
owned Gas above the Shipper's MDTQ, if established, but may do so iffea ible 
and without adverse affect to other Consumers, in the reasonable opinion o the 
Company. 

3. Quality of Gas 
3. Quality 

A. 

distribution system. 

Heating Value 
Wobbe Number 
Carbon Dioxide 
Oxygen 
Nitro en 
Total inerts 
Hydrogen Sulfide 
Siloxanes 
Total Sulfur 

BTU/SCF 
BTU/SCF 

CO2, % vol 
02, % vol 
N2, % vol 

% vol 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

Water lbs/MMCF 

4. Shipper's Delivery Obligations 

967-1100 
1250-1400 

S2 

S3 

S4 

S7 

Issued by: John R. SohimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CEO -------+ 

Effective: JAN 14 2010 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 



-1 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Fifst-Second Revised Sheet No. 61 
Original Volume No, 4 Cancels 9:t'igiflal-First Revised Sheet No. 61 

Issued by: John R. SehimkaitisJ effry Householder, President:J&&!,CJ;E~OL -------
. Effective: JAN l q 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 



Florida Division of Chesa eake Utilities Cor oration 
Ori inal Volume No. 4 Ori inal Sheet No. 61. 

b. 

------~---- - -,--•------

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

indemni and reimburse Com an for all said enalties other ex ens s or 
liabilities. Nothin herein shall be deemed to foreclose Com an rom 
em lo in other remedies includin cessation of deliveries fo the 
unauthorized usage of Gas. 

its sole discretion 
supply. 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE-A Rate Schedule FTS-A 
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Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual 
-metered transpo1iation volume is 0 therms up to 130 therms. This rate 
-schedule is closed to all Consumers, except those receiving service un er 
-rate schedules FTS-A as of December 31, 2009. In addition, Consumer 
-who restore service or apply for new service at a premise where the Com any 
provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-A at the time service was 
terminated shall receive service at such premise under this Rate Schedul . 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural as from Com an 's Cit 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $13.00 

Usage Charge: $0.46358 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conve sion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery o 
such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further the 
rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be 
adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the 
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Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion 
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at Mont ly 
Rates stated herein. 
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Rate Schedule FTS-A (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability:· 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is O therms u to 
130 therms. This rate schedule is closed to all Consumers, except t ose 
receiving service under rate schedules FTS-A as of December 31, 2 09_ 
In addition, Consumers who restore service or apply for new service at a 
premise where the Company provided service under Rate Schedule FTS A at 
the time service was terminated shall receive service at such premise unde this 
Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Firm Transportation Charge: $17.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set £ rth 
on Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conv rsion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recove y of 
such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Furthe , the 
rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule m be 
adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incu red, 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capita , in 
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providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time a the 
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conve sion 
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
----Monthly Rates stated herein. 
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RATE SCHEDULE'S 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - B 
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Rate Schedule FTS-B 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

App 1 i cabili ty: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metere 
transportation volume is greater than 130 the1ms up to 250 therms. This rat 
schedu1e is closed to all Consumers, except those receiving service under rat 
schedules FTS-A or FTS-B as of March 3, 2005. In addition, Consumers wh 
restol'e service or apply for new service at a premise where the Compau 
provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-B at the time service was terminate 
shall receive service at such premise under this Rate Schedule. 

_ Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural as from Com an 's Cit 
Gate{s} to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $15.50 

Usage Charge: $0.49286 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth o 
Sheet Nos. 98 -106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversio 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of su 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rat s 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carryi 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural g s 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs f 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this ra e 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. SohimkaitisJ effry Householder, President & CEO 
-'------------Effective: JAN 14 2010 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation SecondFi-f.st Revised Sheet No. 74 
Original Volume No. 4 Cancels Original First Revised Sheet No. 74 

RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE -B (Experimental) 
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Rate Schedule FTS-B (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TT 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater than 130 the s 
up to 250 the1ms. This rate schedule is closed to all Consumers, except tho e 
receiving service under rate schedules FTS-A or FTS-B as of March 3, 200 . 
In addition, Consumers who restore service or apply for new service at a 
premise where the Company provided service under Rate Schedule FTS-B t 
the time service was tenninated shall receive servh;e at such premise under th s 
Rate Schedule. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural as from Com an 's Ci 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $23.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transpo1tation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth n 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversi n 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery ofsu h 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the ra es 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carryi g 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural as 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this r te 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. £ohlmkaitisJeffry Householder, President:.J:&&.1,C4:E~------­
Effective: JAN 14 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- I 
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Rate Schedule FTS-1 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual met red 
transportation volume is 0 therms up to 500 therms. The maximum deli ery 
pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall b the 
lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or five (5) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $19.00 

Usage Charge: ---$0.46310 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set fort on 
Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ -conve ion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of uch 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the ates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjust d to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carr ing 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its cos s of 
providing the natural gas_-conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. Sehimkaitis.Teffry Householder, President & CEO1-----------1-
Eflective: JUL 01 2007 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 

=---·/i;;;;;n;:-,....~J}!:f!!SPORTATIOJ! SE11!!£§;;;_}.J§xperim,e,n,t!:Jj_.,._~=~~, 
Rate Schedule FTS-1 (Exp) · 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Fitm Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is O therms up to 500 
therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served der 
this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premi e or 
five (5) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural as from Com an 's Cit 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $29.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set fo hon 
Sheet Nos. 98- 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conve sion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery o such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjus ed to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including car ying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natur· gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its co ts of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under thi rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Johfl R. 8ehirnkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CE J-------+­

Effective: J,A.N 11 2007 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 2 
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Rate Schedule FTS-2 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual met red 
transportation volume is greater than 500 therms up to 1,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty 50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural as from Com an 's it 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $34.00 

Usage Charge: --$0.31960 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set fo on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conve sion 
equipment, an agreement as to tem1s and conditions governing recovery of uch 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the ates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjust d to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including car ing 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natura gac; 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its co s of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Joht1 R. SchimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CEO-------+ 
Effective: JUL 01 2007 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
_ _,,,,.,.. ""-""'""'""""".,.,..""""'""',...,.,,""'., FI!}µ_ TRANSPORTATIC:,,N SERVICE - 2 (Exe::.rimental)_, 

Rate Schedule FTS-2 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TI 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater than 500 thenn 
up to 1,000 thenns. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumer 
served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consume 
premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Finn Transportation Charge: $48.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and Ff s as set forth o 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversio 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of sue 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rate 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted t 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carryin 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural ga 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs o 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rat 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: JQhn R. 8ehimkaitisJeffry Househ_oMer, President & CE.u-------­
Effective: JAN 14 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 2.1 

Rate Schedule FTS-2.1 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose aru ual 
metered transportation volume is greaterthan 1,000 therms up to 2, 
therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers se 
under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consu er 
premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Trans ortation of Customer- urchased natural 
Gate{s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
_--Firm Transportation Charge: 
_--Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transportation_-Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$40.00 
$0.30827 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs ass t 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98--+106. 

Sheet Nos. 98 IQ(;. 

Miscellaneous: 
If -the -Company -agrees -to -provide -the -necessary -natur 1 -gas 
conversion equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions gov ming 
recovery of such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be ex cuted. 
Fmther, the rates established in the Monthly Rate section of th s rate 
schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the 
costs incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's overall st of 
capital, in providing such natural gas_-conversion equipment. At su time 

Issued by: John R. 8ehimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CEO-------+­
Effective: JAN 14 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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Original Volume No. 4 Cancels Original Sheet No. 78. 

as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the natur 1 gas 
conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule sh 11 be 
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. SchimkaitisJeffry Householder, President:J&~CJ;E:1O!------7 
Effective: JAN 14 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities COiporatioR 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
_ FIRM TRANSPORTATTON SERVICE-2.1 (Experimental) 
~~~ -~="- -· ,,, ='ilW'//i:r •™~-A2'l 

Rate Schedule FTS-2 .1 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to 
a TTS Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater. 
than 1,000 therms up to 2,500 therms. The maximum delivery 
pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall 
be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $87.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm · 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be· subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 98- l<Xi 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery 
of such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, 
therates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may 
be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, 
including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the 
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion 
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
Monthly Rates stated herein. 

ed by: John R. 8chimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CE ,_ _____ _ 
Effective: JJ\J\f 14 2010 

C sapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 3 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 2,500 therms up to 5,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $108.00 

Usage Charge: --$0.24102 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
· The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ -conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including can-ying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued~ b;y:JQhii R~ .SehirnkaitisJ effry H0useholder, President & CEO1
-------

-~~ ·-· Effective: Jl·r.N 14 2010 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE-3 (Experimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers assigned to a TIS 
Shipper whose annual metered transportation volume is greater than 2,500 
therms up to 5,000 therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to 
Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at 
the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transp01tation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $162.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including can-ying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

_, ___ --------------- - -

Issued by: John R. Schimlffii.tisJ effry Household_er-T~£o~ffl,et;i.t~~G~G,,,,._,., __ ~,,,_-_-_-------
Effective: .J-AN-14 2010 ------
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3.1 (Experimental) 

Rate Schedule FTS-3.1 (Exp) 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 5,000 therms up to l 0,000 thenns. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule 
shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 

Finn Transportation Charge: $263.00 

Usage Charge: $0.00000 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Firm Transp01iation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and Ffs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 -106. 

Miscellaneous: 

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, an 
agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion costs from 
the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the Monthly Rate 
section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recove1y by the Company 
of the costs incmTed, including canying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, 
in providing such natural gas conversion .equipment. At such time as the Company has 
recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation 
under this rate schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. · 

Issued by: John R. 8chimkaitisJeffry Householder, Ptesident & CEO-------
14 2010 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

Effective: JAN -
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 3.1 

Rate Schedule FTS-3 .1 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 5,000 therms up to 10,000 the1ms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule 
shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transpmtation Charge: $134.00 

Usage Charge: $0.20383 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 

The Fhm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recove1y of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide 
for recovery by the Company of .the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the 
Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas_ conversion 
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the 
natural gas_ conversion equipment, transpo1tation under this rate schedule shall be 
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: .J-Bhn R. SchimkaitisJeffry Householder, President & CEO'------­
--1-4--2,G-W 
Glwsapeal.IB-Y-tilities Corporation 

Effective:-J-A-N 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 4 

Rate Schedule FTS-4 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 10,000 therms up to 25,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $210.00 

Usage Charge: --$0.18900 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions goveming recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. Schimkai#sJ effry Householder, President & CEO------­
Effective: JAN 14 2010 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 5 

Rate Schedule FTS-5 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 25,000 therms up to 50,000 thenns. The maximum 
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the 
lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City Gate(s) to 
Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $380.00 

Usage Charge: --$0.16580 per thenn 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transpo1tation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on Sheet 
Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, an 
agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion costs from 
the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the Monthly Rate 
section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of 
the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in 
providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has 
recovered its costs of providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation 
under this rate schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. Schimlffii.tisJeffry Householder, President & CEO-------
14 2010 
Chesapeake Utilities Corpo1'atiefl 

Effective :--JAN 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 6 

Rate Schedule FTS-6 

Availability 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Finn Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 50,000 therms up to 100,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or fifty (50) 
p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transpo1tation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $600.00 

Usage Charge: ---$0.15137 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: John R. Schimka-i-ttsJeffiy Householder, President & CE -------­
Effective: JAN 14 2010 

Chesapeake Utilities Corp0FatIBn 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 7 

Rate Schedule FTS-7 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 100,000 therms up to 200,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $700.00 

Usage Charge: --$0.12300 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to te1ms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Jelm-R-...-gelllirl:lru-itisJeffry Householder, President & CEO------­
Effective: Ji\.N 14 20 I 0 

Gllesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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· RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 8 

Rate Schedule FTS-8 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 200,000 therms up to 400,000 thenns. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Fi1m Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transpo1iation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$1,200.00 

---$0.11024 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. · 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incun-ed, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

------------------- - --,_ --=--

Issued~oY~@~l~P~MeMaStefS.feftiw"'Jtl.0useholdeF, President & CEv-------,----
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 9 

Rate Schedule FTS-9 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 400,000 therms up to 700,000 therms. The 
maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$2,000.00 

---$0.09133 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. · 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

Issued by: Michael P. McMastersJeffry Householder, President & CEO-. _______ ___,__ 
Effective: AUG 13 2013 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - JO 

Rate Schedule FTS-10 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 700,000 therms up to 1,000,000 thenns. 
The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$3,000.00 

---,$0.08318 per the1m 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set fo1ih on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas_ conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incmTed, including canying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

--- -'-"-c','7;clc-,-,>---c--, Issued by: Michael P. McMastersJeffry Householder, President & CEO 
Effective: AUG 13 2013 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
F1RM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - I I 

Rate Schedule FTS-11 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 1,000,000 thenns up to 2,500,000 therms. 
The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate 
schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one­
hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transp01tation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$5,500.00 

--$0.06977 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98-106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion 
equipment, an agreement as to tenns and conditions governing recovery of such 
conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates 
established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to 
provide for recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying 
cost at the Company's overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas 
conversion equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of 
providing the natural gas_ conversion equipment, transportation under this rate 
schedule shall be billed at Monthly Rates stated herein. 

· Issued by: Mieha~raJeffry Househot~~te~e~E@~:>~ =_c:.:.~~~­
Effective: AUG=El=@-@H-.,,·~c--c-c -- ~-~-- -··· 
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RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 12 

Rate Schedule FTS-12 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered 
transportation volume is greater than 2,500,000 the1ms up to 12,500,000 
therms. The maximum delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under 
this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or 
one-hundred (100) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: 

Usage Charge: 

Minimum Charge: 
The Finn Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 

$9,000.00 

--$0.061238 per therm 

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Miscellaneous: 
If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment, 
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion 
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the 
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for recovery 
by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's 
overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such 
time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas 
conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at 
Monthly Rates Stated herein. 

Issued by: Michael P~J effry Householders, President & CEO1-----­

Effective:--AUG 13 2013 
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. RATE SCHEDULES 
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - NATURAL GAS VEHICLE 

Rate Schedule FTS-NGV 

Availability: 
Throughout the service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 
Firm Transportation Service available to all non-Residential Consumers 
through a separate meter for compression and delivery (through the use of 
equipment furnished by Consumer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other 
transportation containers.. The maximum delivery pressure provided to non­
Residential Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the 
MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred twenty-five (125) p.s.i.g. 

Character of Service: 
Transportation of Customer-purchased natural gas from Company's City 
Gate(s) to Customer's service address. 

Monthly Rate: 
Firm Transportation Charge: $100.00 

Usage Charge: --.$0.1 7111 per therm 

Minimum Charge: 
The Firm Transportation Charge. 

Billing Adjustments: 
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106. 

Terms and Conditions: 
---Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
-----------Regulations applicable to gas service_. In the 
event that the cost to service the -------Customer approaches or 
exceeds the MACC, service contract may include, at the_---­
---Customer's option, a minimum annual commitment in lieu of the 
advance in aid --------of construction otherwise required by the 
Extensions provisions of this tariff at --------Sheet No. 41. 

Issued by: Michael P. McMastersJeffry Householder, President & CEl ,_ _____ _ 
Effective: ~---2-0-l-§ 

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 



Peninsula Pipeline Company, Inc. 
Original Volume No. I 

First Revised Sheet No. 9 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 9 

-~--------- ,---,~----
INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

I. PAYMENTS 
I. Payment of Bills 
2. Failure to Pay 
3. Adjustment of Overpayment or Underpayment 

J. QUALITY OF GAS 

K. WARRANTY, CONTROL AND INDEMNIFICATION 
1. Warranty 
2. Control and Possession 
3. Indemnification 

L. QUANTITY 
1. Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTQ) 
2. Maximum Hourly Transpo1tation Percentage (MHTP) 
3. Unauthorized Use 
4. Capacity Release Rights 
5. Capacity Recall Rights 

M. NOMINATIONS 

N. MONTHLY BALANCING 

0. OPERA TlONAL CONTROLS 
1. Transp01ter Notices 
2. Shipper Obligations 
3. Operational Flow Order (OFO) or Equivalent Control 
4. Alert Day or Equivalent Control 
5. Other Operational Balancing Controls 
6. Operational Control Charges 

P. OPERATIONAL BALANCING ACCOUNT 
1. Authorization for Recovery or Refund 
2. Charges or Credits 
3. Disposition of OBA Balance 
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----~-·~-----------
RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

Shipper furnishes good and sufficient surety bond guaranteeing payment to Company of 
the amount ultimately found due upon such bill after a final dete1mination which may be 
reached either by agreement or judgment of the courts, as may be the case, then Company 
shall not suspend futther delivery of Gas unless and until default be made in the conditions 
of such bond. If Shipper furnishes good and sufficient surety bond and amounts are 
ultimately not due to Company, then Company shall bear unrecovered surety bond costs 
incurred by Shipper. 

3. Adjustment of Overpayment or Underpayment 
If within twelve ( 12) months of the date of payment it shall be found that Shipper has been 
over-charged or under-charged in any form whatsoever under the provisions hereof, and 
Shipper shall have actually paid the bill(s) containing such over- or under-charges, then 
within sixty (60) calendar days after the final determination thereof, Company shall either 
refund the amount of any such over-charge, or invoice the amount of any such under­
charge, with interest thereon from the time such over- or under-charge occurred to the date 
ofrefund or invoicing. Interest shall be computed as described in Section 1.2. herein. 

J. QUALITY OF GAS 
I. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 

confonnance with the quality specifications as provided for in the Terms and Conditions 
in the Tariff of that interconnected pipeline. 

2. Any Gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an interconnected 
pipeline with gas quality specifications set f01th in its tariff, shall be in conformance with 
the quality specification listed below: 

Contaimnent/Property Unit I Value 
I 

Heating Value BTU/SCF 967-1100 
Wobbe Number BTU/SCF 1250-1400 
Carbon Dioxide CO2,% vol <2 
Oxygen 02, % vol < 0.1 
Nitrogen N2, % vol <3 
Total inerts %vol <4 
Hydrogen Sulfide PPM <4 
Siloxanes PPM <[ 

Total Sulfur PPM ~ 78.5 
Water lbs/MMCF <7 -

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.1) 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 



Peninsula Pipeline Company, Inc. 
Original Volume No. 1 

-------~-~-~----~,--
RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

Original Sheet No. 18.1 

Gas received at injection receipt points shall be commercially free from hazardous waste, 
solid or liquid matter, dust, gums and gum-forming constituents, microbiological 
organisms, or any other substance which might interfere with the merchantability of the 
gas, or cause injury to or interference with proper operation of the lines, meters, 
regulators, or any other facilities through which it flows. 

3. The gas delivered by the Company to any Point of Delivery shall be natural gas conforming 
to the least stringent of the quality specifications contained in Sections J .1 and J.2 above, 
or the respective quality specifications as provided for in the terms and conditions in the 
tariff of an interconnecting pipeline. 

K. WARRANTY, CONTROL AND INDEMNIFICATION 
1. Wa1Tanty 

Shipper shall waITant that it will have good and merchantable title to, or that it has good 
right to deliver, all Gas delivered by Transporter to Company for Shipper's account at the 
Delivery Point(s), and that such Gas will be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and 
claims whatsoever. In the event any adverse claim in respect to said Gas is asserted, or 
Shipper breaches its warranty herein, Company shall not be required to perform its 
obligations to transport and deliver said Gas to Shipper or, subject to receipt of any 
necessary regulatory authorization, to continue service hereunder for Shipper until such 
claim has been finally detennined; provided, however, that Shipper may receive service if 
(i) in the case of an adverse claim, Shipper furnishes a bond to Company, conditioned for 
the protection of Company with respect to such claim; or (ii) in the case of a breach of 
warranty, Shipper promptly furnishes evidence, satisfactory to Company, of Shipper's title 
to said Gas. 

2. Control and Possession 
Shipper shall be deemed to be in control and possession of Gas prior to delivery to the 
Delivery Point(s) and after delivery by Company at the Point(s) of Delivery; and Company 
shall be deemed to be in con fro I and possession of the 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

I. PAYMENTS 
I. Payment of Bills 
2. Failure to Pay 
3. Adjustment of Overpayment or Underpayment 

J. GAS QUALITYOUALITY OF GAS,--
18 

K. WARRANTY, CONTROL AND INDEMNIFICATION 
I. Warranty 
2. Control and Possession 
3. Indemnification 

L. QUANTITY 
1. Maximum Daily Transpmtation Quantity (MDTQ) 
2. Maximum Hourly Transpottation Percentage (MHTP) 
3. Unauthorized Use 
4. Capacity Release Rights 
5. Capacity Recall Rights 

M. NOMINATIONS 

N. MONTHLY BALANCING 

0. OPERATIONAL CONTROLS 
1. Transpmter Notices 
2. Shipper Obligations 
3. Operational Flow Order (OFO) or Equivalent Control 
4. Alert Day or Equivalent Control 
5. Other Operational Balancing Controls 
6. Operational Control Charges 

P. OPERATIONAL BALANCING ACCOUNT 
I. Authorization for Recovery or Refund 
2. Charges or Credits 
3. Disposition of OBA Balance 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

Shipper furnishes good and sufficient surety bond guaranteeing paym(,!nt to Company of 
the amount ultimately found due upon such bill after a final determination which may be 
reached either by agreement or judgment of the courts, as may be the case, then Company 
shall not suspend further delivery of Gas unless and until default be made in the conditions 
of such bond. If Shipper furnishes good and sufficient surety bond and amounts are 
ultimately not due to Company, then Company shall bear unrecovered surety bond costs 
incurred by Shipper. 

3. Adjustment of Overpayment or Underpayment 
If within twelve (12) months of the date of payment it shall be found that Shipper has been 
over-charged or under-charged in any form whatsoever under the provisions hereof, and 
Shipper shall have actually paid the bill(s) containing such over- or under-charges, then 
within sixty (60) calendar days after the final determination thereof, Company shall either 
refund the amount of any such over-charge, or invoice the amount of any such under­
charge, with interest thereon from the time such over- or under-charge occurred to the date 
of refund or invoicing, Interest shall be computed as described in Section 1.2. herein. 

J. GAS OUALITYOUALITY OF GAS 
1. Gas delivered to the Company's system from an interconnected pipeline shall be in 

confo1mance with the guality specifications as provided for in the Terms and Conditions 
in the Tariff of that interconnected pipeline. 

2. Any Gas entering the Company's system at a Point of Receipt that is not an interconnected 
pipeline with gas quality specifications set fotih in its tariff, shall be in conformance with 
the quality specification listed below: 

Wobbe Number 1250-1400 
CO2,% vol <2 
02, % vol < 0.1 

Nitro en N2, % vol <3 
Total inerts %vol <4 
Hydrogen Sulfide PPM <4 
Siloxanes PPM ~ 
Total Sulfur PPM < 78.5 
Water lbs/MMCF <7 

(Continued on Sheet No. 18. l) 
+ho ~uality of Gas delivered by Shipper to the Company shall meet the same specifications as 
tho FERG approved or Commission approved tariff requirements of the Transporter 
intereonR*ted with Company. 

Issued by: Stephen C. ThornpsonJeffry Householder, President & 
CEO 
Peninsula Pipeline Company, Ine. 

Effective: ~embe~O+ 



Peninsula Pipeline Company, Inc. GJ:tgi-Ra-1--Fitst Revised Sheet No. 18 
Original Volume No. I __________________ C~a=n~c~el=s~O=r-ig.,__in=a=l~S=h~ee=t~N~o~·~1~8 

K. \VARRANTY, CONTROL AND INDEMNIFICATION 
1. Warramy 

&lti-ppeF- shall v,•arrant that it ·Nill hw,<e gooa---and merchanlable title to, or that it has-good right to 
deliver, all Gas delivered by Transporter to Company for ShippOF-S-account at tho De-1-i-very 
Point(s), and that such Gas ,.,,.jl) be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and claims 
whatsoever. In the event any ad•,;erse claim in respect to said Gas is asserte&,-er 

£R-i-wer--breaehes its warranty hereiR, Company shall not be required to perform its obligatioRs to 
traflsf:lort and deliver said Gas to Shipper or, subject to rooeipt of any necessary regulatory 
attthoriz11tio11, to coH-ttttue service hereunder for Shipper until such-e-laim has been finally 
determined; proYided, however, that Shipper may reoeive service if(i) iR the ease ofan ad,.•erse 
elaittt, Shipper furnishes a bood to Company, conditioned for the protection of Company with 
respect to st1eh claim; or (ii) in the case of a breach of warranty, Shipper pro-Rtptly furnishes 
evidence, satisfactory to Company, of Shipper's title to said Gas. 

2. Control af!d Possession 
Shipper shall be deemecl to l:,e in eontrol aRd possession of Gas prior to delivery to the Dc-1-ivefy 

Point(s) ancl after delive1y by Company at the Point(s) of Delh•ery; and Company shall be 
deef!led to be in control and possession of the 

Issued by: Stephen C. ThompsenJeffry Householder, President & 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

Gas received at iniection receipt points shall be commercially free from hazardous waste, 
solid or liquid matter, dust, gums and gum-forming constituents, microbiological 
organisms, or any other substance which might interfere with the merchantability of the 
gas, or cause injury to or interference with proper operation of the lines, meters, 
regulators, or any other facilities through which it flows. 

3. The gas delivered by the Company to any Point ofDelive1y shall be natural gas conforming 
to the least stringent of the quality specifications contained in Sections J. I and J .2 above, 
or the respective quality specifications as provided for in the terms and conditions in the 
tariff of an interconnecting pipeline. 

K. WARRANTY, CONTROL AND INDEMNIFICATION 
I. Warranty 

Shipper shall warrant that it will have good and merchantable title to, or that it has good 
right to deliver, all Gas delivered by Transporter to Company for Shipper's account at the 
Delivery Point(s). and that such Gas will be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and 
claims whatsoever, In the event any adverse claim in respect to said Gas is asserted, or 
Shipper breaches its warranty herein, Company shall not be required to perform its 
obligations to transport and deliver said Gas to Shipper or, subject to receipt of any 
necessary regulatory authorization, to continue service hereunder for Shipper until such 
claim has been finally determined; provided, however, that Shipper may receive service if 
(i) in the case of an adverse claim, Shipper furnishes a bond to Company, conditioned for 
the protection of Company with respect to such claim; or (ii) in the case of a breach of 
warranty. Shipper promptly furnishes evidence, satisfactory to Company, of Shipper's title 
to said Gas. 

2, Control and Possession 
Shipper shall be deemed to be in control and possession of Gas prior to delivery to the 
Delivery Point(s) and after delivery by Company at the Point(s) of Delive1y; and Company 
shall be deemed to be in control and possession of the 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President & CEO Effective: 
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